HOLDINGFORD PUBLIC SCHOOLS
STUDENT ACTIVITY and DISTRICT FEES
2022-2023 SCHOOL YEAR

L. FINE ARTS AND MUSIC
1. Instrument Maintenance Fee: $30 semester $50 year non-refundable.
Charged to students who choose to use school owned instruments. Fee is not assessed if the student
owns their own instrument but plays a school instrument at the request of the director. Instrument
maintenance fee is to be paid by the end of the second week of the semester or school year.

1L MSHSL ACTIVITIES
Initial Participation Fee: $85 season grades 9-12, $60 season grades 7-8. Family maximum:
$375 year fine arts and athletics.

I1I. OTHER ACTIVITY FEES
Gr9-12 Gr 7-8 Gr 1-6
FCCLA $30.00 $20.00
Knowledge Bowl $30.00 $20.00 $20.00
Math Counts $20.00
Math League $30.00 $20.00
Math Masters $20.00 $20.00
Musical $3000 $2000 $2000 Community members will be charged also
One Act $30.00 $20.00
Speech $30.00 $20.00
Three Act $30.00 $20.00
DECA $30.00 $20.00

SERVICE GROUPS — NO charge

Pep Band Project for Teens Business Club PTA
Prom Cmte FFA Spirit Club — Elem Boy Scouts
HAATS Middle School Leadership  Inventors Fair Cub Scouts
NHS Student Council — SH Think Quest Girl Scouts
Yearbook Peer Mediators Art Club - SH Art Club — Elem
FEC

IV. PHYSICAL EDUCATION

1. Furnish your own towel.
2. $5.00 deposit for school issued padlocks P.E./Athletics
3. Minimal costs for field trips to local golf driving range and/or Albany Bowling Lanes.

V. GRADUATION CAPS AND GOWNS
If a student is unable to pay for cap and gown, the student should contact the principal and arrangements will
be made to accommodate them.

VL DRIVER EDUCATION
1. Offered by Community Education in a contract with Todays Driving School.
Basic 30 hrs/classroom 6 hrs/behind the wheel

VII. COMMUNITY SERVICES PROGRAMS
1. Swimming Lessons: May be provided through Community Services with financial support primarily from
participation fees.
Non-resident students will pay a $5 out of district fee in addition to the lesson fee.

2. Youth Sports and Recreation Activities: May be provided through Community Services
with financial support primarily from participation fees.

3. Recreational Programs:
(a) No transportation will be provided for swimming lessons.

(b) Swimming: The school district may provide facilities, Water Safety Instructors, and trained
Lifeguards for a winter and summer schedule of swimming sessions.

(c) Baseball/Softball:



I. Along with other governmental units and organizations, the school district may contribute toward the
support of youth baseball & softball programs organized by the various communities within the school
district. The Community Services Director will review the program and recommended contribution
annually to the superintendent and school board.

II.  School district participation in recreational programs sponsored by other organizations shall
be limited to the use of facilities and equipment.

4. Compensation rates for instructors/employees in the Community Services Department are to be
determined by the Community Services Director with the approval of the superintendent.

5. Early Childhood Family Education Sliding Fee Scale 2022-2023:

Family Income 6 Week ECFE 12 Week ECFE School Readiness
(Gross Annual) (one payment) (one payment) (nine monthly payments)
Under $15,000 $13.00 $26.00 $36.00
$15,000 - $20,000 $20.00 $40.00 $42.00
$20,000 - $30,000 $33.00 $66.00 $54.00
$30,000 - $40,000 $40.00 $80.00 $62.00
$40,000 - $50,000 $46.00 $92.00 $78.00
$50,000 - $60,000 $53.00 $106.00 $96.00
$60,000 - $70,000 $59.00 $118.00 $102.00
$70,000 - $80,000 $66.00 $132.00 $108.00
$80,000 - $100,000 $73.00 $146.00 $114.00
$100,000 and up $79.00 $158.00 $120.00

No one will be denied participation due to inability to pay. Alternative arrangements can be made by talking with the
Community Education Director.

6. Little Huskers School Readiness Sliding Fee Scale 2022-2023:

Family Income Half Day Class Full Day Class
(Gross Annual) (nine monthly payments)  (nine monthly payments
Under - $20,000 $46.00 $67.00
$20,000 - $40,000 $68.00 $99.00
$40,000 - $60,000 $105.00 $153.00
$60,000 - $80,000 $118.00 $172.00
$80,000 - and up $132.00 $192.00

No one will be denied participation due to inability to pay. Alternative arrangements can be made by talking with the
Community Education Director..

7. Senior Citizens age 60 and older of ISD #738 will pay one half price of Com. Ed. class fees plus
materials. Certain classes/programs may require full payment - Examples Defensive Driving and Trips.

VIIL SCHOOL LUNCH PRICES

1. (a) Grades PreK-5 $2.05
(b) Grades 6-12 $2.20
2. Eligible Students under Federal Household Income Guidelines will follow guidelines.
Currently:
(a) Reduced Price: No Cost
(b) Free: No Cost
3. Adult Meals:
Adult Lunch $5.00
Main Entree Ala Carte: $2.50
4. Milk:
(a) Y pint $.35 for students, $.35 for adults.

5. BREAKFAST
Free For All Students
$2.50 Adult Breakfast
$.35  Extra Milk or Juice



IX.

XL

ATHLETIC TICKET PRICES
1. Adults; Post High School Age:
(a) $6.00 at the gate
(b) $45.00 for 10-punch, transferable ticket, to be sold at home games.
(c¢) Year-Long family pass to all home athletic events (non-MSHSL Tournament) will be
available for $200.00.

2. Students; Grades K - 12
(a) $3.00 at the gate; no pre-sale.
(b) Year-Long pass to all home athletic events (non-MSHSL Tournament) will be available

for $50.00.
(¢) Student Pride T-shirts are available for $25. This will allow free admission to all home games.

Playoffs not included.

3. Parents’ Seasonal Non-Transferable Passes: Half price season passes at $3.00/home event are
available to the parents of varsity, junior varsity, and C-squad players and cheerleaders. Passes
sold through the high school office on a pre-sale, full season basis only.

4. Complimentary admission to school board members, employees volunteer workers.

5. Ticket and pass prices and policies pertain to regular season events only. Events such as
invitational tournaments, MSHSL Sub-Section and Section events are not included.

6. Annual Family Athletic Pass $200 for all home events excluding playoffs and tournaments.

7. Senior Citizens age 60 and older with proper identification are entitled to free admittance at
District 738 athletic events, and concerts which are scheduled in the school district. This will not
include tournament games or events.

SECURITY DEPOSITS

1. The School Administration may require a security deposit prior to the use of any school
equipment, such as pad-locks, instruments, uniforms, etc...Deposits will be returned in total, or
a portion retained, dependent upon the condition of the equipment upon its return. In the event
equipment is lost or damaged beyond the value of the security deposit, the cost of replacing or
restoring the equipment will be assessed.

2. Equipment owned by the school district will not be used for personal reasons by any student or
employee.

3. Optional Chromebook Protection Plan: Annual Fee $35/students grades 5-12 or $10 for F/R Lunch
Participants. Non-refundable (Approx. 65%-70% savings on repairs)

USE OF FACILITIES
Groups using school facilities shall be assigned to one of the following Group Classifications.
Any fees associated with the use of school facilities shall be determined on the basis of the Group
Classification and the purpose for which the facilities will be used.
Requests must be made through the Community Education office no less than Seven (7) working days prior

to the scheduled use.
The School District reserves the right to cancel or postpone a reservation due to an emergency condition.
Examples include: closure of school by the School Board, or weather cancellation.

Group A: a) Curricular, Co-curricular, and Extra-curricular activities which are a part of the
educational program of the school district.

Administrative fee to Com. Ed. $10.00 per class, per event for scheduling Pool/Lifeguard.

b) Meetings of school related groups such as advisory councils, curriculum committees,
parent school groups, etc. No fee charged to this group.

¢) These groups are required to reserve facilities a week in advance and sign a rental agreement.

Group B: a) Non-exclusive, community based groups such as Boy and Girl Scouts, 4-H Club.
b) Non-profit, district based civic groups, political subdivisions, and the like.

Group C: Private individuals who are residents of the school district.



Group D. a) Exclusive, district based groups such as churches, fraternal or service organizations.
b) District based political organizations, and the like.

Group E. a) Private, profit making or commercial organizations.
b) Private individuals who are not residents of the school district.
XII. FEE AND RENTAL SCHEDULE:
RENTAL FEE APPLIES: Per session of = 4 hours.

Multiple sessions rates to apply for sessions beyond 4 hours.
Fund Raising permitted only if rental rate applies.

Group B Group C Group D Group E
Classroom:
General Use $10.00 $10.00 $15.00

Fund Raising (none)

Kitchen, Cafeteria (each):

General Use $17.50 $17.50 $27.50

Fund Raising  $27.50 $27.50 $27.50 $37.50
Elementary Gym and Theater:

General Use $22.50 $22.50 $37.50

Fund Raising  $27.50 $27.50 $37.50 $57.50
High School Gym & Showers

General Use  $30.00 $35.00 $60.00 $70.00

Fund Raising ~ $40.00 $50.00 $60.00 $85.00

Pool & Showers
(Rates include 1 Lifeguard. Groups of 25 or more will be an additional $15/hr for the 2™ Lifeguard)

Daily Rates ~ $30.00/1 hr. $30.00/1 hr. $30.00/1 hr $35.00/1hr.
Weekend, Holiday & Non-School Day Rates if a Custodian is needed.
$60.00/1hr, $60.00/1hr, $60.00/1hr. $65.00/1hr,
Intermediate Gym & Showers
General Use $25.00 $25.00 $40.00
Fund Raising ~ $30.00 $30.00 $40.00 $60.00
LMC/High School Commons
General $22.50 $22.50 $27.50 $27.50
Fund Raising ~ $32.50 $32.50 $32.50 $52.50
Elementary Media Center/Computer Lab
General $22.50 $22.50 $27.50 $27.50
Fund Raising ~ $32.50 $32.50 $32.50 $52.50

Field/Track Use Fee $55/event $250 season. Fee to be paid in advance of use. If the fields need to be
prepped by custodial staff, the renter will be responsible for the fees.

When the School District staff is required to be on duty during the rental of these spaces. The cost will
be paid by the renter. See fees listed below.

Additional Costs:
Custodial Staff  $30/hr — 2 hour min.
Kitchen Staff $25/hr — 2 hour min
Computer Staff  $25/hr — 2 hour min

Hallways - To be determined based on area needed.

Equipment: To be determined based on item. Include rent and a deposit.

XIII. LABOR AND UTILITY FEE RATES:



a) Labor charge for cooks, custodians. Lifeguards, WSI, and other supervisors shall be
at their current rate of pay as per contract. Over-time rates may apply.

b) Rental of kitchen facilities requires a Food Service employee to be paid as per
contract.

c) If Renters stay past their scheduled time, addition fees will be charged.

The School Board reserves the right to waive fees for district non-profit organizations on a case by case basis.



